
New York State Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2017-S-44 April 2018

Compliance With the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual

State Education Department 
Alternatives For Children



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 1

Executive Summary
Purpose 
To determine whether the costs reported by Alternatives For Children (Alternatives) on its 
Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFR) were properly calculated, adequately documented, and 
allowable under the State Education Department’s (SED) guidelines, including the Reimbursable 
Cost Manual (RCM). The audit covered expenses reported on Alternatives’ CFR for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2015, and certain expenses reported on Alternatives’ CFRs for the two fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2014. 

Background
Alternatives is an SED-approved, not-for-profit special education provider located in Long Island, 
New York. Alternatives provides preschool special education services to children with disabilities 
who are between three and five years of age. Alternatives is reimbursed for preschool special 
education services through rates set by SED. The reimbursement rates are based on financial 
information, including costs that Alternatives reports to SED on the annual CFR. To be eligible for 
reimbursement, reported costs must comply with RCM requirements. For the three fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2015, Alternatives reported approximately $25.9 million in reimbursable costs on 
its CFRs for the five rate-based preschool special education programs (Programs) that it operated. 

Key Findings
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $253,494 in ineligible costs that 
Alternatives reported on its CFRs for the Programs. The ineligible costs included:

•	$130,528 in other than personal service costs, which consisted of $37,446 in expensed 
equipment that was not properly capitalized and depreciated; $35,956 in rent expenses for 
a location that was no longer being used; $25,430 in non-audit services that were performed 
by the same CPA firm Alternatives contracted with for its annual audit; $21,843 in costs that 
were not allocated according to the methodologies prescribed in the RCM; $7,852 in lobbying 
expenses; and $2,001 in other non-reimbursable expenses; and

•	$122,966 in salary costs that were improperly charged directly to the Programs. We determined 
these costs were administrative in nature and should have been allocated across all of 
Alternatives’ programs. 

Key Recommendations
To SED:
•	Review the disallowances identified by our audit and, if warranted, make the necessary 

adjustments to the costs reported on Alternatives’ CFRs and to Alternatives’ tuition 
reimbursement rates.

•	Remind Alternatives officials of the pertinent SED requirements that relate to the deficiencies 
we identified.

To Alternatives:
•	Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s requirements, and 

communicate with SED to obtain clarification as needed.



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 2

Other Related Audits/Reports of Interest
Westchester Community Opportunity Program, Inc.: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost 
Manual (2016-S-33)
Hawthorne Foundation, Inc.: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2017-S-3)

http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093017/16s33.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093017/16s33.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093018/17s3.pdf


2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 3

State of New York
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability

April 5, 2018

Ms. MaryEllen Elia 				    Dr. Marie Ficano
Commissioner 				    Executive Director
State Education Department 			  Alternatives For Children
State Education Building 			   14 Research Way
89 Washington Avenue 			   East Setauket, NY 11733
Albany, NY 12234

Dear Ms. Elia and Dr. Ficano:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, 
and local government agencies manage government resources efficiently and effectively and, 
by so doing, providing accountability for tax dollars spent to support government operations. 
The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local 
government agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of 
good business practices. This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which 
identify opportunities for improving operations. Audits can also identify strategies for reducing 
costs and strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard assets.

Following is a report of our audit of the costs submitted by Alternatives For Children to the State 
Education Department for the purpose of establishing the preschool special education tuition 
reimbursement rates used to bill public funding sources that are supported by State aid payments, 
entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual. The audit was performed pursuant to 
the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; 
Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State Education Law.

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers. If you have any questions about 
this report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 4

State Government Accountability Contact Information:
Audit Director: Andrea Inman
Phone: (518) 474-3271 
Email: StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.state.ny.us
Address:

Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 
Albany, NY 12236

This report is also available on our website at: www.osc.state.ny.us 

Table of Contents
Background	 5

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 6

Other Than Personal Service Costs	 6

Personal Service Costs	 8

Recommendations	 8

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology 	 8

Authority	 9

Reporting Requirements	 9

Contributors to This Report	 10

Exhibit	 11

Notes to the Exhibit	 12

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 13

Agency Comments - Alternatives for Children	 14

State Comptroller’s Comments	 27

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
http://www.osc.state.ny.us


2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 5

Background
Alternatives For Children (Alternatives) is a not-for-profit organization located in Long Island, New 
York. Alternatives is authorized by the State Education Department (SED) to provide, among other 
programs, preschool special education services to children with disabilities who are between three 
and five years of age. During our audit period, Alternatives operated five rate-based preschool 
special education programs: Preschool Special Class – over 2.5 hours per day; Preschool Special 
Class – 2.5 hours per day; Preschool Integrated Special Class – over 2.5 hours per day; Preschool 
Integrated Special Class – 2.5 hours per day; and Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher 
services (collectively referred to as the Programs). The Programs served 508 children with special 
education needs from Nassau and Suffolk counties. Alternatives is managed by an Executive 
Director, and is overseen by a Board of Directors.

The counties that use Alternatives’ preschool special education services pay tuition to 
Alternatives using reimbursement rates set by SED. The State, in turn, reimburses the counties 
59.5 percent of the tuition paid. SED sets the special education tuition rates based on financial 
information, including costs, reported by Alternatives on the annual Consolidated Fiscal Report 
(CFR) that it submits to SED. Costs reported on the CFR must comply fully with the guidelines 
in SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) regarding the eligibility of costs and documentation 
requirements, and must meet the reporting requirements prescribed in the Consolidated Fiscal 
Reporting and Claiming Manual (CFR Manual). For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, 
Alternatives reported approximately $25.9 million in reimbursable costs for the Programs on its 
CFRs.



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 6

Audit Findings and Recommendations
According to the RCM, costs reported on the CFR are considered for reimbursement if they 
are reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and adequately 
documented. For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $253,494 in costs that 
Alternatives reported on its CFRs that did not comply with SED’s requirements for reimbursement. 
The ineligible costs included $130,528 in other than personal service (OTPS) costs and $122,966 
in personal service costs. 

Other Than Personal Service Costs

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $130,528 in OTPS costs that 
Alternatives reported on its CFRs that were not allowable under SED’s requirements. 

Incorrectly Expensed Equipment

According to the RCM, items having a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life 
of two years or more must be capitalized. Furthermore, items purchased as a group or separate 
purchases of similar items in the same fiscal year should be treated as a single-unit purchase. 
Also, such assets are subject to the straight-line method of depreciation. During the two fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2015, Alternatives purchased technology equipment, air conditioners, and 
defibrillators. Each group of purchases exceeded the $5,000 threshold that requires them to be 
capitalized. Alternatives reported all of the expenses on its CFRs rather than capitalizing and 
depreciating the items as required. We calculated the allowable depreciation for the technology 
equipment, air conditioners, and defibrillators, and determined Alternatives reported excess 
costs of $37,446 on its CFRs. 

Ineligible Rent Expenses

According to the RCM, SED must approve a program’s move to a new location. Additionally, the 
occupancy costs of a prior location are not reimbursable after the actual date of the program’s 
occupancy in the new location without prior SED approval. In August 2014, Alternatives moved 
from its location in Melville to a new, larger location in Dix Hills. Alternatives continued to make 
the remaining payments, between August and December 2014, for the Melville space according 
to the lease agreement. Although Alternatives received approval from SED for the move, it did not 
receive approval for the ongoing Melville expenses after the Dix Hills location began operating. 
Alternatives reported $35,956 in costs associated with the Melville location for the period when 
Alternatives did not occupy that space. Consequently, these expenses were not eligible for 
reimbursement and should not have been included on Alternatives’ 2015 CFR. 

Non-Audit Services

According to the RCM, costs associated with non-audit services provided by an accounting firm 
within 365 days of required audit work are not reimbursable. For the three years ended June 30, 



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 7

2015, we identified $25,430 in non-reimbursable costs that Alternatives reported on its CFRs for 
non-audit services that were performed by the same CPA firm that Alternatives contracted with 
for its annual audits. The ineligible costs consisted of $20,699 for an information technology (IT) 
review and associated follow-up and $4,731 for tax form preparation. 

Incorrect Expense Allocation

According to the CFR Manual, when programs share the same location, property, and related 
costs (e.g., utilities, repairs and maintenance), depreciation, leases, or mortgage interest must 
be allocated among the programs benefiting from those resources. The CFR Manual cites square 
footage as the most common allocation method. Alternatives allocated certain costs (e.g., repairs 
and maintenance, utilities, depreciation, and real estate taxes) at its East Setauket location 
according to ratios that were based on the square footage assigned to each program. However, we 
found Alternatives assigned square footage for IT administration, a coordinator’s administrative 
office, a staff lounge, and a kitchen only to certain preschool programs, even though the spaces 
were not solely related to the preschool programs. As a result of the incorrect space allocation, 
the preschool programs were assigned a higher share of the costs than they otherwise should 
have been. For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we found that Alternatives reported 
excess costs to the Programs totaling $21,843.

Lobbying Costs

According to the RCM, costs associated with retainers for legal, accounting, or consulting services 
are not reimbursable unless the fee represents payment for actual documented reimbursable 
services rendered, provided the services are not for lobbying efforts. Lobbying activities include, 
but are not limited to, advocating for legislation and activities associated with obtaining grants, 
contracts, cooperative agreements, or loans. On its CFRs for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 
2015, Alternatives reported ineligible lobbying costs totaling $7,852 paid to an organization that 
provides advocacy on behalf of special education providers. 

Other Ineligible Costs

According to the RCM, costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such costs are directly 
related to the special education programs. Additionally, costs that cannot be directly charged to 
a specific program must be allocated across all entities deriving benefits. We identified $2,001 
in costs that were ineligible for reimbursement because they were not in compliance with these 
RCM requirements. The ineligible costs included:

•	$1,507 in advertising costs that did not relate to the Programs;
•	$284 in incorrectly allocated payroll processing costs; and 
•	$210 in credit card processing fees associated with Alternatives’ day care program.



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 8

Personal Service Costs

According to the RCM, the salaries of employees who perform tasks for more than one program 
and/or entity must be allocated among all programs and/or entities for which they work. Further, 
the RCM defines agency administration as those expenses that are not directly related to a 
specific program but are attributable to the overall operation of the agency. Alternatives directly 
charged the salary costs of five office workers to the Programs on its CFRs. However, based on 
our review of job descriptions for the employees and discussions with Alternatives management, 
we determined these employees performed general administrative duties rather than duties 
related to specific programs. For example, one employee whose salary was directly charged to 
the Programs was responsible for Alternatives’ payroll. We concluded the salary costs for these 
five employees should have been reported as administrative costs on CFR-3 and allocated among 
all programs. For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we found that Alternatives reported 
excess salary costs to the Programs totaling $122,966.

Recommendations

To SED:

1.	 Review the disallowances identified by our audit and, if warranted, make the necessary 
adjustments to the costs reported on Alternatives’ CFRs and to Alternatives’ tuition 
reimbursement rates.

2.	 Remind Alternatives officials of the pertinent SED requirements that relate to the deficiencies 
we identified.

To Alternatives:

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s requirements, and 
communicate with SED to obtain clarification as needed.

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology 
We audited the costs that Alternatives reported on its CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 
and certain costs reported on its CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2014. The objective 
of our audit was to determine whether the reported costs were allowable, properly calculated, 
and adequately documented in accordance with applicable SED requirements.

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the RCMs that applied to the years we examined as well 
as the CFR Manuals and related appendices. We also evaluated the internal controls over the costs 
claimed on, and the schedules prepared in support of, the CFRs submitted to SED. We interviewed 
Alternatives personnel to obtain an understanding of their practices for reporting costs on the 
CFR. We reviewed Alternatives’ CFRs for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and relevant 
financial records for the audit period. We obtained accounting records and supporting information 



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 9

to assess whether certain costs claimed by Alternatives on the CFRs that were considered high 
risk and reimbursable in limited circumstances (such as equipment, rent expenses, and salary 
allocations) were properly calculated, adequately documented, and allowable. 

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on 
our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our 
findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other constitutionally and 
statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State. These include operating 
the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State 
contracts, refunds, and other payments. In addition, the Comptroller appoints members to 
certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom have minority voting rights. 
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating organizational 
independence under generally accepted government auditing standards. In our opinion, these 
functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program performance.

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article 
V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 
4410-c of the State Education Law.

Reporting Requirements
We provided a draft copy of this report to SED and Alternatives officials for their review and 
formal comment. We considered their comments in preparing this report and have included them 
at the end of the report (note: we redacted the fees listed in the Accountant’s Letter provided in 
Alternatives’ response). In SED’s response, officials agreed with the audit recommendations and 
indicated the actions they will take to address them. In Alternatives’ response, officials disagreed 
with the proposed audit disallowances related to capitalizing certain expenses, rent expenses, 
and non-audit services. Our rejoinders to Alternatives’ comments are included in the report’s 
State Comptroller’s Comments.

Within 90 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive 
Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the 
leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement 
the recommendations contained herein, and if the recommendations were not implemented, the 
reasons why.



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 10

Division of State Government Accountability

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
518-474-4593, asanfilippo@osc.state.ny.us

Tina Kim, Deputy Comptroller
518-473-3596, tkim@osc.state.ny.us

Ken Shulman, Assistant Comptroller
518-473-0334, kshulman@osc.state.ny.us

Vision

A team of accountability experts respected for providing information that decision makers value.

Mission

To improve government operations by conducting independent audits, reviews, and evaluations 
of New York State and New York City taxpayer-financed programs.

Contributors to This Report
Andrea Inman, Audit Director

Ed Durocher, CIA, Audit Manager
Brian Krawiecki, Audit Supervisor

Don Cosgrove, Examiner-in-Charge
Zach Schulman, Senior Examiner

Rupert Wilmot-Dunbar, Senior Examiner

mailto:asanfilippo%40osc.state.ny.us%0D?subject=
mailto:tkim%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
mailto:kshulman%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=


2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 11

Exhibit
Alternatives For Children 

Schedule of Submitted and Disallowed Program Costs 
For the Three Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2015 

 

Program Costs Amount 
per CFR 

Amount 
Disallowed 

Amount 
Remaining 

Notes to 
Exhibit 

Personal Services  $20,818,796 $122,966 $20,695,830 A, B 
Other Than Personal Services  5,057,527 130,528 4,926,999 C–H 
Total Program Costs $25,876,323 $253,494 $25,622,829  

 



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 12

Notes to the Exhibit
The following Notes refer to specific sections of the RCM and the CFR Manual that we used as a 
basis for our recommended disallowances. We summarized the applicable sections to explain the 
basis for each disallowance. We provided the details supporting our recommended disallowances 
to SED and Alternatives officials during the course of the audit.

A.	 RCM Section III.1.M.1: Any expenditures that cannot be charged directly to a specific 
program must be allocated across all programs and/or entities benefited by the 
expenditure. For example: (i) Salaries of employees who perform tasks for more than one 
program and/or entity must be allocated among all programs and/or entities for which 
they work. 

B.	 RCM Section I.9: Agency administration is defined as those expenses which are not directly 
related to a specific program but are attributable to the overall operation of the agency.

C.	 RCM Section II.17.A.1: Items having a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful 
life of two years or more must be capitalized. Group purchases of similar items (i.e., 
furniture, small tools, etc.) or separate purchases of similar items in the same fiscal year 
totaling $5,000 or more should be treated as a single unit purchase. Effective with the 
2009-10 school year, the $1,000 threshold has changed to $5,000.

D.	 RCM Section II.41.B.1: A move to a new location must be approved by the Department’s 
program staff and such costs of the move are subject to review and approval by the 
Division of the Budget prior to the program’s move. In addition, the program’s occupancy 
costs of the new location are not reimbursable before the actual date of the program’s 
occupancy unless such costs are incorporated in an approved tuition rate. The program’s 
occupancy costs of the prior location are reimbursable up to the actual date of the 
program’s occupancy in the new location unless prior approval allows an exception.

E.	 RCM Section II.14.F: Costs associated with non-audit services provided by a registered 
public accounting firm or any person associated with that firm, during or within 365 days 
of required audit work (prior to the beginning of the fiscal period being audited or after 
the date of the audit report issued for the audit period), are not reimbursable.

F.	 RCM Section II: Costs are considered for reimbursement if they are reasonable, necessary, 
directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently documented.

G.	 RCM Section II.14.B: Costs associated with retainers for legal, accounting, or consulting 
services are not reimbursable unless the fee represents payment for actual documented 
reimbursable services rendered, provided the services are not for lobbying efforts. 

H.	 CFR Manual Appendix J – Capital and Related Costs, Section 43.0: When programs share 
the same geographic location or more than one State agency is served at the same 
geographic location, property and related costs must be allocated between the programs/
State agencies benefiting from those resources. These costs include expenses such as 
utilities, repairs and maintenance, depreciation, leases, or mortgage interest. The most 
common method uses square footage as the statistical basis.



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 13

Agency Comments - State Education Department



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 14

Agency Comments - Alternatives for Children

* See State Comptroller's Comments, page 27.

*
Comment

1



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 15

*
Comment

2

*
Comment

3



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 16

*
Comment

4



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 17

*
Comment

5

*
Comment

6



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 18



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 19



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 20



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 21



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 22



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 23



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 24



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 25



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 26



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 27

State Comptroller’s Comments
1.	 According to the RCM, purchases of similar equipment items in the same fiscal year that 

total $5,000 or more and which have an estimated useful life of two years or more must 
be capitalized. (Specifically, the RCM states items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more and 
an estimated useful life of two years or more must be capitalized; further, separate or 
group purchases of similar items in the same fiscal year totaling $5,000 or more should be 
treated as a single purchase.) Alternatives acknowledged in its response that two separate 
purchases of air conditioning units, which together totaled more than $5,000, were made 
during the 2014-2015 fiscal year. Alternatives contends that these two purchases were 
unrelated, distinct, and segregated and that each purchase was below the $5,000 threshold 
for capitalization. We disagree as there is no provision in the RCM to treat purchases of 
this nature in the way that Alternatives is suggesting. We maintain that the cost of the air 
conditioners should have been capitalized according to the RCM requirements, and as a 
result of not doing so, excess costs were included on the CFR.

2.	 The same RCM provisions cited in Comment 1 above regarding purchases in excess of 
$5,000 are also applicable to Alternatives’ purchases of defibrillators. Alternatives 
acknowledged in its response that the defibrillators were purchased through multiple 
transactions. Further, according to the supporting documentation reviewed during the 
audit, Alternatives purchased defibrillators as single packaged items. The documentation 
did not reflect separate, itemized costs for the various defibrillator parts. Therefore, we 
maintain that the cost of the defibrillators should have been capitalized according to the 
RCM requirements, and as a result of not doing so, excess costs were included on the CFR.

3.	 The RCM provisions cited in Comment 1 above regarding capitalization also apply to 
Alternatives’ purchases of iPads. Alternatives acknowledged in its response that the iPads 
were purchased through separate transactions, but claimed the iPads had a useful life 
of less than two years. However, according to tables published by the Internal Revenue 
Service, the useful life for computer equipment exceeds two years. Therefore, we maintain 
that the cost of the iPads should have been capitalized according to the RCM requirements, 
and as a result of not doing so, excess costs were included on the CFR.

4.	 The RCM provisions cited in Comment 1 above regarding capitalization are also applicable 
to Alternatives’ purchases of projectors, smartboards, thin clients, and servers. Further, 
the RCM does not identify where, how, or by whom the equipment is used as a basis 
for whether it should be capitalized or not for CFR reporting purposes. Consequently, 
we maintain that the cost of the information technology equipment should have been 
capitalized according to the RCM requirements, and as a result of not doing so, excess 
costs were included on the CFR.

5.	 The RCM states that a program’s occupancy costs of a prior location are reimbursable up 
to the actual date of occupancy in the new location, unless there is prior SED approval. 
The information provided to SED on May 20, 2014, referenced in Alternatives’ response, 
described each location, and stated the reasons for the move and the overall lease costs 
of each lease for comparative purposes. There is no information indicating that the lease 
periods would overlap, nor is there an identification of or request for approval of the 
costs associated with the overlapping period. Therefore, we maintain that, without the 



2017-S-44

Division of State Government Accountability 28

required prior approval, the rent costs of $35,956 for the Melville location are ineligible 
for reimbursement. 

6.	 According to the RCM, costs associated with non-audit services provided by a registered 
public accounting firm, or any person associated with that firm, during or within 365 
days of required audit work are not reimbursable. This includes expert services unrelated 
to the audit. We maintain that the non-audit services costs of $25,430 (for information 
technology review and tax services provided by Alternatives’ accounting firm) are ineligible 
for reimbursement under the RCM requirements because the services were performed 
within 365 days of the accounting firm’s audit work at Alternatives.


	_GoBack
	TMB215493035
	TMP226480754
	TMB219389821
	TMB131559242
	TMB1459234044
	TMB667799730
	TMP1923873362
	TMP2012613469
	TMB1964974906
	TMP1948172195
	TMB1671507270
	TMB1847771917
	TMB2098980606
	TMB1954659639
	TMB1872525514
	TMB1029911465
	TMP1463971395
	TMB249770909
	TMB2044220923
	TMB1949299411
	TMB826490064
	TMB2119027039
	TMB1564569973
	TMB941289896
	TMB1667927322
	TMB849443993
	TMB20171245
	TMB2051510156
	TMB1153345434
	TMB553672350
	TMB1636843595
	TMB708752549
	TMP395387205
	TMB948143753
	TMP1210260399
	TMB1687973755
	TMB446754441
	TMB251551189
	TMP316378264
	TMB1576822834
	TMB706379579
	TMB1119977088
	TMB846536497
	TMB1377030956
	TMP2115733742
	TMP899515900
	TMP1504598787
	TMB1542407034
	TMP1216896568
	TMB808846788
	TMB243619691
	TMB671230953
	TMB932200995
	TMB1300207484
	TMB2123477739
	TMB1052509780
	TMB2105131824
	TMB1430346585
	TMB907328860
	TMB1954204875
	TMB564412194
	TMB963334297
	TMB2112608558
	TMB677580471
	TMB2026993635
	TMB165837116
	TMP690130782
	TMB506438976
	TMB1411328218
	TMB663111954
	TMB361930508
	TMB583430561
	TMB856603889
	TMB284770810
	TMB1029892077
	TMB1164134853
	TMB827330629
	TMB2122251373
	TMB962967884
	TMB230060702
	TMB972106360
	TMB554226264
	TMB375241622
	TMB300396730
	TMB574677886
	TMB515784341
	TMB1591825877
	TMB798680246
	TMB737670195
	TMB163602072
	TMP658947905
	TMB601261338
	TMB1920767566
	TMB1156974957
	TMB655516682
	TMB2057344536
	TMB913430503
	TMP69353012
	TMB1736166232
	_GoBack
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Personal Service Costs
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology 
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements
	Contributors to This Report
	Exhibit
	Notes to the Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Alternatives for Children
	State Comptroller’s Comments

